## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department – Amaravati Integrated Urban Development Program (AIUDP) – Project Safeguard documents viz., Resettlement Policy Framework and Environmental and Social Systems Assessment (ESSA/PSSA) – Approved – Orders issued.

## MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (CRDA) DEPARTMENT G.O.MS.No. 45 Dated: 25-03-2025 Read the following:

- 1. Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.257, MA & UD (M2) Department, dated: 30.12.2014.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.320, MA&UD(CRDA) Dept., Dt.19.09.2018.
- 4. Resolution No.517/2025 of the 45th Authority Meeting held on 11.03.2025.
- 5. From the Commissioner, CRDA, Vijayawada CRDA-15023(33)/12/2017-CMNTMBZR-ESTE Dt: 15-03-2025.

\*\*\*

## ORDER:

The Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada in the reference 5<sup>th</sup> read above, has submitted that during the 45<sup>th</sup> APCRDA Authority meeting held on 11.3.2025, a Resolution No.517/2025 was passed, approving the Resettlement Policy Frame work (RPF) and Environmental and Social Systems Assessment (ESSA/PSSA) for the Amaravati Integrated Urban Development Program (AIUDP) Phase-I, to enable APCRDA to avail World Bank/ADB assistance and requested to approve the World Bank Safeguard documents viz., RPF and ESSA/PSSA.

- 2. After careful examination, the Government hereby approved the following safeguard documents for the Amaravati Integrated Urban Development Program (AIUDP) Phase-I, to enable APCRDA to avail World Bank/ADB assistance.
  - Resettlement Policy Framework (RPF)
  - Environmental and Social systems assessment (ESSA/PSSA)
- 3. The Commissioner, AP CRDA, Vijayawada shall take further necessary action, accordingly.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) S SURESH KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada.

Copy to:-

The PS to Hon'ble Minister for MA&UD

The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, MA&UD Dept., Sf/Sc

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

2